TORCH RIVER # 488

RM of Torch River

BYLAW NO 04-2016

A BYLAW TO PROVIDE FOR ENTERING INTO AN AGREEMENT WITH THE TOWN OF NIPAWIN TO PROVIDE FIRE PROTECTION SERVICES WITHIN A PORTION OF THE MUNICIPALITY

Section 8(1)(i) and Section 42 of The Municipalities Act

The Council of the Rural Municipality of Torch River No. 488 in the Province of Saskatchewan enacts as follows:

Short Title:

1. This bylaw shall be referred to as the Nipawin Fire Protection Bylaw.

Purpose:

2. The purpose of this bylaw is to provide for entering into an agreement and to set procedures for the Fire Protection within a portion of the Rural Municipality of Torch River No. 488.

Interpretation:

- 3. In this bylaw:
 - "Administrator" shall mean the administrator of the municipality;
 - "Council" shall mean the council of the municipality;
 - "Head of council" shall mean the reeve of the municipality, as the case may be;
 - "Municipality" shall mean the Rural Municipality of Torch River No. 488;

Provisions:

- 4. The fire protection area shall be: all of Division 1 and all of Division 4.
- 5. The Rural Municipality is hereby authorized to enter into an agreement with:

the Town of Nipawin;

the Resort Village of Tobin Lake;

the Village of Codette;

the Rural Municipality of Nipawin No. 487;

the Nipawin & District Regional Park; and

the Wapiti Valley Regional Park. for the purpose(s) stated within the agreement.

- 6. The terms of the Agreement shall be set out in Exhibit "A"
- 7. The head of council and the administrator are hereby authorized to sign and execute the agreement described as Exhibit "A".
- 8. Bylaw No. 2/94 is hereby repealed.

[SEAL]	Dave Smith, Reeve
	Nathalie Hipkins, Administrator

Read a third time and passed this 8th day of April, 20<u>16</u>.